

Serial No.24
Regular List

HIGH COURT OF MEGHALAYA
AT SHILLONG

WP(C). No. 57 of 2026

Date of Order: 25.03.2026

Shri. Precioustone Marwein

Vs. State of Meghalaya & Ors.

Coram:

Hon'ble Mr. Justice H.S.Thangkhiew, Judge

Appearance:

For the Petitioner/Applicant(s) : Ms. A.D.Syiem, Adv.

For the Respondent(s) : Mr. A.S.Dey, GA for R 1 & 2.
Mr. S.Marpan, Adv. for R 5.

Today, Ms. A.D.Syiem, learned counsel for the petitioner has made a prayer for defreezing the account of the writ petitioner and agrees for the retention of whatever lien amount for necessary action to be taken by the Bank itself.

Mr. S.Marpan, learned counsel for the respondent No. 5 has produced a letter dated 07-01-2026, from the Cyber Crime Police Station, M.G.Road, Chikkaballapura Town, Karnataka, which shows that the petitioner's account is amongst six accounts for which the lien amount totals to ₹45,16,900/-. Mr. S.Marpan, learned counsel, on being queried by the Court submits that he does not have instructions as to the exact amount as far as the account of the writ petitioner is concerned. He is directed to obtain instructions.

List this matter on 01-04-2026 for further orders.

Judge

Meghalaya
25.03.2026
"Samantha PS"